
California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2013 — by Sector and Activity

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Included Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Electricity Generation (In State) 45.24 50.0548.25 49.3563.21 49.8859.19 54.30 54.49 53.45 46.87 41.34 51.18 50.58

CHP: Commercial 0.73 0.720.86 0.690.67 0.760.73 0.78 0.77 1.05 0.79 0.86 0.62 0.59

CHP: Industrial 14.79 13.8417.76 15.2916.70 20.2418.16 13.79 13.63 14.77 12.56 13.81 12.55 14.30

Merchant Owned 23.15 26.2324.05 27.5338.86 23.8032.96 29.27 28.79 27.38 21.38 15.31 24.22 22.94

Transmission and Distribution 0.19 0.200.19 0.190.23 0.190.24 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.12

Utility Owned 6.39 9.065.38 5.646.75 4.897.10 10.28 11.14 10.07 11.98 11.20 13.63 12.63

Electricity Generation (Imports) 62.90 54.7664.66 66.1559.12 59.0745.99 59.89 65.91 48.13 43.67 46.94 44.15 40.05

Specified Imports 32.79 26.7332.51 33.1333.59 32.0431.64 27.08 27.90 33.05 30.14 31.34 26.59 28.46

Transmission and Distribution 0.10 0.080.10 0.100.10 0.110.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06

Unspecified Imports 30.01 27.9532.05 32.9225.42 26.9214.27 32.73 37.92 14.99 13.45 15.52 17.48 11.53

Transportation 191.62 191.74185.70 189.32178.53 185.72178.12 191.94 180.93 174.51 173.70 171.41 170.85 172.53

Aviation 4.50 4.574.25 4.504.07 4.124.15 4.98 4.51 4.04 3.85 3.75 3.73 3.88

Not Specified Transportation 4.08 4.103.58 3.773.35 3.463.32 4.20 4.44 4.43 4.59 4.55 4.57 4.64

Off Road 3.22 3.322.84 3.032.79 2.772.63 3.18 2.82 2.25 2.03 2.13 2.23 2.33

On Road 172.42 172.12168.52 171.30163.12 169.25162.64 172.15 162.77 158.20 157.22 154.80 153.96 155.24

Rail 3.34 3.532.70 2.911.89 2.501.88 3.17 2.38 1.94 2.33 2.49 2.48 2.48

Water-borne 4.06 4.113.80 3.813.32 3.633.50 4.27 4.02 3.66 3.68 3.70 3.88 3.96

Industrial 104.88 103.26104.40 106.57104.16 105.33105.40 100.16 101.12 98.95 102.70 103.21 103.87 104.16

CHP: Industrial 12.41 12.1610.59 12.9210.48 10.6511.73 11.15 10.40 12.55 12.60 11.14 10.81 9.82

Landfills 7.58 7.657.42 7.407.36 7.307.21 7.70 7.84 7.94 7.99 8.25 8.25 8.32

Manufacturing 24.62 24.9325.14 25.4427.32 28.6828.07 22.88 23.68 20.40 22.45 24.41 24.90 25.12

Mining 0.34 0.110.34 0.360.31 0.310.86 0.16 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.16

Not Specified Industrial 3.09 3.312.68 2.912.42 2.652.39 3.44 3.66 3.86 4.22 4.28 4.34 4.47

Oil & Gas Extraction 19.74 18.0721.39 21.0720.18 18.9119.81 18.18 19.43 18.34 17.44 17.37 18.06 19.65

Petroleum Marketing 0.01 0.010.00 0.000.01 0.000.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00

Petroleum Refining and Hydrogen Production 29.73 29.6329.82 29.0629.03 29.1828.45 29.19 28.40 28.27 30.32 30.05 29.81 29.20

Pipelines 4.53 4.554.28 4.624.34 4.904.16 4.57 4.64 4.63 4.65 4.65 4.61 4.47

Solid Waste Treatment 0.36 0.380.31 0.330.26 0.290.24 0.40 0.43 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.52 0.54

Wastewater Treatment 2.48 2.462.43 2.452.44 2.452.47 2.48 2.46 2.36 2.40 2.39 2.38 2.41

Commercial 17.15 17.9016.29 17.0815.01 17.0814.95 18.47 19.00 20.28 21.57 22.20 22.42 22.63

CHP: Commercial 0.40 0.420.26 0.621.05 1.061.09 0.49 0.37 0.92 0.92 0.78 0.76 0.72

Communication 0.17 0.190.19 0.190.18 0.200.19 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.14

Domestic Utilities 0.23 0.290.37 0.330.18 0.170.25 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.25

Education 1.08 1.121.09 1.091.07 1.241.22 1.10 1.01 1.03 1.05 1.06 0.99 1.02

Food Services 2.30 2.472.31 2.281.97 2.481.90 2.43 2.31 2.23 2.23 2.25 2.28 2.33

Health Care 1.43 1.521.48 1.431.42 1.651.39 1.49 1.45 1.45 1.51 1.55 1.54 1.56
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California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2013 — by Sector and Activity

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Included Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Hotels 0.68 0.750.69 0.680.67 0.780.63 0.75 0.73 0.70 0.73 0.74 0.73 0.74

Landscape 0.53 0.530.52 0.530.51 0.510.50 0.54 0.54 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.56 0.56

National Security 0.18 0.210.19 0.200.31 0.210.20 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.14

Not Specified Commercial 8.36 8.467.37 7.946.11 6.865.82 8.97 9.79 10.61 11.76 12.39 12.60 12.86

Offices 0.68 0.720.67 0.700.55 0.660.77 0.63 0.69 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.66 0.64

Retail & Wholesale 1.02 1.111.03 1.010.87 1.130.82 1.06 0.97 1.00 1.02 1.05 1.18 1.09

Transportation Services 0.09 0.120.11 0.100.13 0.130.18 0.34 0.51 0.51 0.53 0.56 0.57 0.58

Residential 30.46 30.7930.62 31.6730.90 31.0731.82 30.93 31.30 31.10 32.19 33.04 31.15 32.32

Household Use 27.98 28.3628.14 29.1728.47 28.6229.38 28.50 28.82 28.45 29.18 29.64 27.34 28.11

Landscape 0.78 0.790.77 0.780.75 0.760.74 0.79 0.80 0.80 0.81 0.81 0.82 0.83

Not Specified Residential 1.70 1.641.71 1.721.68 1.701.70 1.63 1.68 1.85 2.20 2.58 2.99 3.38

Agriculture & Forestry 35.08 36.3034.63 34.3432.57 34.0732.10 36.04 36.48 34.86 34.50 35.68 36.43 36.21

Ag Energy Use 4.62 5.324.37 4.523.82 4.383.81 3.79 3.91 2.65 2.81 3.66 3.80 3.83

Ag Residue Burning 0.07 0.070.07 0.070.06 0.060.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08

Ag Soil Management 7.29 7.417.32 7.277.07 7.287.21 7.14 7.14 6.90 6.93 7.16 7.26 7.02

Enteric Fermentation 11.14 11.2410.89 10.7810.45 10.7410.26 11.93 11.89 11.71 11.51 11.49 11.78 11.78

Histosol Cultivation 0.15 0.150.15 0.150.15 0.150.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Manure Management 10.67 10.9810.75 10.2810.00 10.329.40 11.80 12.20 12.17 11.84 11.89 12.14 12.14

Rice Cultivation 1.14 1.131.10 1.281.02 1.141.19 1.15 1.12 1.20 1.20 1.26 1.22 1.21

Not Specified 0.89 0.890.98 0.871.07 0.941.20 0.87 0.85 0.79 0.82 0.79 0.78 0.79

Solvents & Chemicals 0.89 0.890.98 0.871.07 0.941.20 0.87 0.85 0.79 0.82 0.79 0.78 0.79

Summary for Included Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

488.2California Emissions 485.7485.5 495.3484.6 483.2468.8 492.6 490.1 462.1 456.0 454.6 460.8 459.3
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California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2013 — by Sector and Activity

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Excluded Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Transportation 50.68 53.1943.26 47.3644.02 48.9750.94 56.03 52.54 52.04 51.39 47.20 44.40 46.25

Aviation 35.84 36.7933.80 36.1832.51 35.1935.18 38.44 34.87 34.20 33.50 34.00 32.70 34.55

Water-borne 14.84 16.409.46 11.1811.51 13.7815.75 17.58 17.67 17.84 17.89 13.20 11.70 11.70

Military 3.41 3.114.18 3.884.36 4.133.81 2.93 2.77 2.70 3.16 2.71 3.30 3.38

Not Specified Military 3.41 3.114.18 3.884.36 4.133.81 2.93 2.77 2.70 3.16 2.71 3.30 3.38

Summary for Excluded Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

54.1International and Interstate Emissions 56.347.4 51.248.4 53.154.7 59.0 55.3 54.7 54.6 49.9 47.7 49.6

Page 3Last Updated: Friday, April 24, 2015

Arch
ive

This in an archive document Current ARB Inventory Available at: www.arb.ca.gov/cc/inventory/inventory.htm



California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2013 — by Sector and Activity

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's Global Warming Potentials)

CO2 from biogenic materials 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Electricity Generation (In State) 8.16 8.398.73 8.118.35 8.498.20 7.97 8.03 9.32 8.93 9.88 9.76 9.84

CHP: Commercial 0.37 0.350.31 0.310.10 0.160.27 0.31 0.31 0.16 0.02 0.27 0.14 0.24

CHP: Industrial 1.27 1.261.83 1.382.39 1.701.74 1.26 1.12 1.00 1.15 1.16 1.38 1.60

Merchant Owned 6.18 6.446.26 6.145.66 6.386.06 6.05 6.25 7.56 7.01 7.38 7.06 6.79

Utility Owned 0.34 0.350.33 0.270.21 0.250.13 0.35 0.35 0.60 0.75 1.06 1.18 1.21

Industrial 12.63 12.7111.08 11.7512.78 11.0812.15 12.91 12.74 12.54 12.64 12.96 13.14 13.30

CHP: Industrial 1.50 1.530.62 1.141.03 0.611.30 1.52 1.48 1.24 1.10 1.28 1.21 1.18

Landfills 7.09 7.316.86 6.906.62 6.886.28 7.40 7.47 7.56 7.65 7.66 7.82 7.90

Manufacturing 0.07 0.050.07 0.070.06 0.070.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.19

Not Specified Industrial 2.78 2.562.50 2.534.19 2.573.72 2.59 2.32 2.18 2.21 2.28 2.23 2.23

Petroleum Refining and Hydrogen Production 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Solid Waste Treatment 1.19 1.261.03 1.110.87 0.950.80 1.34 1.42 1.50 1.57 1.65 1.73 1.81

Commercial 0.49 0.480.64 0.660.60 0.620.62 0.52 0.52 0.46 0.41 0.61 0.53 0.62

CHP: Commercial 0.10 0.120.02 0.050.02 0.020.04 0.14 0.12 0.06 0.01 0.14 0.12 0.21

Not Specified Commercial 0.39 0.360.63 0.610.59 0.600.58 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.47 0.41 0.41

Residential 2.43 2.153.56 3.653.33 3.383.47 2.32 2.55 2.44 2.38 3.12 2.91 2.91

Household Use 2.43 2.153.56 3.653.33 3.383.47 2.32 2.55 2.44 2.38 3.12 2.91 2.91

Agriculture & Forestry 1.20 1.221.20 1.211.16 1.161.39 1.26 1.34 1.36 1.39 1.47 1.49 1.51

Ag Residue Burning 1.20 1.221.20 1.211.16 1.161.39 1.26 1.34 1.36 1.39 1.47 1.49 1.51

Summary for CO2 from biogenic materials 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

24.9Carbon dioxide from Biogenic sources 25.025.2 25.426.2 24.725.8 25.0 25.2 26.1 25.8 28.0 27.8 28.2
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California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2013 — by Sector and Activity

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Forested Lands & Wood Products 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

This section of the inventory is currently under development
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